‘ IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM * BEFORE NEILE S. FRIEDMAN,

~ OF ANOZIE ONYEMAECHI AND * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
' PAULINE ONYEMAECHI, * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE .

CLAIMANTS B * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME  * OAH No.: DLR-HIC-02-16-25410"
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND  *- MHIC No.: 16 (90) 1258
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR .
OMISSIONS OF NIXON ELVIR, g
T/A MASTER GENERAL HOME = *
IMPROVEMENTS, INC., *
RESPONDENT *
* * * * * * % %* * * * *" - *
PROPOSED DECISION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION |
PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

~ On July 27, 2016, Anozie Onyemacchi (Claimant) filed a claim (Claim)' withthe

Maryland Home Improvement Commission (MHIC) Guaranty Fund (Fund) for reimbursement

! At the start of the hearing in this case, the Claimant moved to amend the claim to adcjl, as an additional claimant,
Pauline Onyemaechi (collectively, the Claimants), his wife and the co-owner of the home at which the home
improvement in this case was conducted. Because the amendment did not prejudice the contractor whose conduct
gave rise to the claim, [ allowed it. Code of Maryland Regulations (COMARY) 09.08.03.02.



for alleged actual losses suffered as a result of a home improvement contract (Contract) with
Nixon Elvir, trading as Master General Home Improvements, Inc. (Respondent).

I held a hearing on January 12, 2017, at the Ofﬁce of Administrative Hearings (OAH), in
Hunt Valley, Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. §§ 8-312(a), 8-407(e) (2015). The
Claimants represented themselves. Kris King, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Labor,
Licensing and Regulation (Department), fepresented the Fund.

The Respondent failed to appear. After waiting fifteen minutes for the Respondent or
someone to represent him, and after determining that proper service had been made, I proceeded
with the hearing.? Code of Maryland Regulations (COMAR) 28.02.01.23A.

The contested case provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act, the Department’s
hearing regulations, and the Rules of Procedure of the OAH govern procedure in this case. Md.
Code Ann., State Gov’t §§ 10-201 through 10-226 (2014 & Supp. 2016); COMAR 09.01.03;
COMAR 28.02.01.

ISSUES

1. Did the Claimants sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of
- the Respondent’s acts or omissions?- - - -

2. If so, what is the amount of that loss?

2 A December 15,2016 Notice of Hearing was mailed by the OAH to the Respondent by certified mail at his last
address of record with the Motor Vehicle Administration (12500 Stratford Garden Drive, Silver Spring, MD 20904)
and was returned marked “no such number unable to forward.” COMAR 09.08.03.03A(2). A September 30, 2016
Notice of Hearing was mailed by the OAH to the Respondent by certified mail at the address listed on the
Respondent’s contract with the Claimant as well as in the Maryland Courts Database (4500 Sandy Spring Road,
Burtonsville, MD 20866) and was returned marked “not deliverable as addressed unable to forward.” A May 9, 2016
letter from the MHIC to the Respondent was sent by regular and certified mail to 412 Talbott Avenue, Laurel, MD
20707, the Respondent’s last address of record with the MHIC while his home improvement license was in effect.
That mailing was returned marked “unable to forward.”



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Exhibits |
I admitted the following exhibit on the Claimants’ behalf:
CL #1 Package of Documents incluc}ing Contract; proposals and photographs .

I admitted the following exhibits on behalf of the Fund:

GF #1 ~ Notice of Undeliverable Mail to Respondent, 10/11/2016

GF #2 Notice of Undeliverable Mail to Respondent, 12/27/2016

GF #3 Respondent’s MHIC Licensing Information, 1/11/2017

GF #4 Returned certified mail ‘to Respondent, unable to forward, 5/19/2016
GF #5 Affidavit of Carl Suber, 1/5/2017

GF #6 Circuit Court for Montgomery County case information, 1/11/2017
GF #7 Hearing Order, 8/11/2016

GF #8 Home Improvement Claim Form, 7/27/2016

GF#9 Letter from MHIC to Respondent, 8/4/2016

Testimony

Claimant Anozie Onyemaechi testified on behalf of the Claimants. The Respondent did
not appear to testify or present the testimony of any witnesses. The Fund did not present the
testimony of any witnesses. |

 PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT

I find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. At all times relevant to the subject of this hearing, the Respondent was a licensed
home improvement contractor under MHIC license number 107724. The Respondent’s MHIC

license expired on April 28, 2016.



S 2. On November 10 2015 the Clarmant and the Respondent entered mto a Contract - |
' _ ':for the Respondent to repalr a deck and a storage area undemeath the deck that sustarned water

L mﬁltratlon The proy ject. mvolved burldtng a four foot hlgh block wall removrng Trex deck

T : boards and srdmg, mstallmg frammg for stablhty of the structure, and then rernstalhng the srdmg,{ A. _ ,. "

."_mstallmg a. door and two wmdows, mstallmg an oasrs water mﬁltratron barner in the cerlmg,
. domg drywall ﬁmshmg and remstalhng the deck boards
s 3 The Contract called for 1nstallat10n of recessed lrghts but the partres later changed'

. .that to ﬂorescent l1ghts The Contract also called for electncal wrnng, but the partres later agreedl

' that another contractor would perform the wrnng 7 e |
4 The Contract pnce was $10 500 00 whlch the Clarmants pard i full

b :-5 3 The ReSPOHdent began work on the home on or around November 17 2015 The |

,:'}work was ~completed on December 8 2015"‘1.

.?:ﬂ 6 P Two days after the work was completed 1t ramed and water leaked mto the

. '»storage area beneath the deck The water leaked down all four srdes of the wall 1t also leaked

- 1nto the ﬂorescent llghts wh1ch collected water

The Clalmants telephoned the Respondent multrple tnnes 1n an attempt to get hlm a

-~ “te return te feparr the work, however o mos st casmns he d n-.p spnnd

B 8 On one occasmn, around January or February 2016 the Respondent sent a worker f i

e Sfto look at the storage area and to ﬁx the leaks The worker removed the deck boards and

- 1nstalled a black sealer underneath

5 9

After this, the Claunants never heard from the Respondent desplte attemptlng to

T‘Acall th addrtronal tlmes o




,— 10.  After the black sealer was installed,‘ when it rained the storage area still lcaked,
and the water that ran down the walls had a dark color. The water leaks into the storage room
heavily and regularly, and the water has ruined the Claimants® personal possessions that were
stored in the storage room. | v

) 11. _Aﬁer the ReSpondent_’S Worker re-installed ﬁe deck bomdé, the board‘s staﬁéd
coming up so that thé deck was no longer smooth. |

12.  The following work is necessary to correct the work the Respondent coﬁtr_acted to
perform for the Claimants: removing the deck and the existing roof and plywood walls,
re-installing framing for stability, installing a new water-proof mem‘br._anej between the storage
room énd the deck, and then constructing a functional deck surface. The Claimants have
obtained a contractor to perform this work for a price of $14,900.00.

| 13.  The Claimants’ actual loss is $10,500.00.
DISCUSSION .

The first issue is whether the Respondent, who did not appear for, the hearing, was issued
proper notice of the hearing. “If, after due notice, the person against whom the action is
contemplated does not appear, nevertheless the Commission may hear and determine the matter.”
Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-312(h) (2015). MHIC’s rcgula;tions further state that thé hearing
.may proceed in a respondent’s absencé if the‘ respondent has been serQed and has not obtained a
postponement. COMAR 09.01.02.09. T

The Respondent’s MHIC license expired on April 28, 2016. Numerous attempts to notify
the Respondent about this action have been made, both by the MHIC and by the OAH, to

multiple addresses, without success. Most recently, on December 15, 2016, a Notice of Hearing

was mailed by the OAH to the Respondent by certified mail at his last address of record with the



o ,‘:Motor Vehlcle Admnnstratron (12500 Stratford Garden Dnve Sllver Sprlng, MD 20904) and 1t‘ - h

- was returned marked “no such number unable to forwar o COMAR 09 08 03 03A(2) An

""_;earller Notlce of Hearmg Was malled by the OAH to the Respondent on September 30 2016 by -

N tl""t»“lcertlﬁed mall at the address hsted on the Respondent’s Contract wrth the Clalmants as well as in L

£ _'_ the Maryland Courts Database (4500 Sandy Spnng Road,.Burtonsvrlle, MD 20866) and ity was -

. returned marked “not deliverable as addressed unable to-tbrwar i A May 9 2016 letter from

R the MHIC to the Respondent was sent by regular and certlﬁed marl to 412 Talbott Avenue,

\ Laurel MD 20707 the Respondent’s last address of record wrth the MHIC whrle h15 home

g ~1mprovement lrcense was m effect That malhng was returned marked unable to forward Al

i 'Under these cucmnstances I proceeded to hear the case absent the Respondent

Turmng to the ments of the case, an owner may recover compensatlon ﬁ-om the Fund

o “for an. actual loss that results from -air act or omrssron by ahcensed contractor A Md Code g

Ann Bus Reg § 8 405(a) (2015), see also COMAR 09 08 03 O3B(2) (“actual losses

e mcurred as a result of rmsconduct by a 11censed contractor ) Actual loss means the costs of

. ,-restoratlon, repalr, replacement or completlon that arise from an unworkmanllke madequate, orf_ f_ . -

'-'-7},".:"r«u-v_mcomplete home nnprovemen 5 Md CodeAnn Bus Reg §8—40l (2015)

The Clarman. has th° burden of provm" the vahdlty hrs claun by a preponderance of | '.‘.' G

L ﬂ'-;'fi_the ev1dence Md Code Ann State Gov t§ 10-217 (2014) COMAR 09 08 03 03A(3) “[A]

S 'preponderance of the ev1dence means such evrdence whlch when consrdered and compared w1th

o i"',‘the ev1dence opposed to it; has more convmcmg force and produces .a behef that 1t is more

" 4_ ’__hkely true than not true.” Coleman v Anne Arundel Cty Polzce Dep t 369 Md 108 125 n 16

5 ‘..(2002) (quotmg Maryland Pattern Jury Instructzons 1 7 (3d ed 2000)) For the followmg

reasons I ﬁnd that the Clalmants have proven elrglblllty for' compensatlon



The Claimants argued that the Respondent performed an inadequate home improvement
because he was hired to repair a deck and a storage area underneath the deck that sustained water
infiltration. The project involved building a four foot high block wall, removing Trex deck
boards and siding, insta!,ling framing for stability of the structure, and then reinstalling the ._:siding,
installing a door and two windowé, installing an oasis water infiltration bérn‘ef in the ,ceiiirig,
doing drywall finishing and reinstalling the deck boards. |

Instead, the Respondent’s work caused the water infiltration to become much worse.
After the completion of the job, the water leaked into the storage room heavily and regularly, and
the water has ruined the Claimants’ personal possessions that were stored in the 'sto.rage room.
Claimant Anozie Onyemaechi testified crediblyl as to the léaks, and he provided photographs thét
corroborated his testimony. He testified about his attempts to contact the Respondent to correct
the work, most of which went unanswered. He explained that, on one occasion the Respondent
sent a worker to look at the storage area and to fix the leaks. The worker removed the deck
boards and installed a Blaék seal.er‘uhder‘neath. However, this made the ;)roblém worse, not
better, in that the water leakage continued after his “repairs” but the inﬁitrating water turned
black. He also explained that, after the worker reinstalled the deck boards, they started cpming
up and were no longer smooth.

.. .1 1ind that the Claimant’s testimony was compelling. He established that,' the Respondent
was required by the Contract to waterproof a storage room under a deck area and to rensialla
functionihg deck. What he installed instead was a structure that leaked water even worse than
before, and a deck that was uneven. Because the Respondent did not appear for the héaring, I

infer that he does not dispute the Claimant’s assertions.



For this and all of the reasons stated above, I find that the Claimants have met their

burden of proof.

The MHIC may deny a claim if it finds that the “claimant unreasonably rejected good
faith efforts by the contractor to resolve the claim.” Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(d)
(2015). Ido not find that the Respondent made any good faith efforts to resolve the claim. The
Respondent never made any adequate repairs and he stopped communicating with the Claimants.

Having found eligibility for compensation, I now turn to the amount of the award, if any,
to which the Claimants are entitled. The Fund may not compensate a claimant for consequential
or punitive damages, personal injury, attorney’s fees, court costs, or interest. COMAR
09.08.03.03B(1). MHIC’s regulations provide three formulas for measurement of a claimant’s
actual loss. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3). Of the three, the following formula offers an appropriate
measurement to determine the amount of actual loss in this case.

If the contractor did work according to the contraet and the claimant has

solicited or is soliciting another contractor to complete the contract, the claimant’s

actual loss shall be the amounts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the

contractor under the original contract, adde_d to any reasonable amounts the

claimant has paid or will be required to pay another contractor to repair poor work

done by the original contractor under the original contract and complete the

. original contract, less the original contract price. If the Commission determines - -

that the original contract price is too unrealistically low or high to provide a

proper basis for measuring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its

measurement accordingly.

COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c).

The Claimants obtained two estimates. One, by Dove Remodeling Service, in the amount
of $56,000.00, contemplated services that went well beyond the scope of the Claimants’ Contract
with the Respondent because it involved the demolition and rebuilding of the entire storage

room-deck structure. The second estimate, by Nuvision Home Improvement, Inc., reasonably

proposes to correct the poor work performed by the Respondent by removing the deck and the



' éxisﬁng roof and plyWood walls, re-installing framiqg for stability, iﬁstalling anew water-proof
membrane between the storage room and the deck, and then constructing a functional deck |
surface. Based on the Nuvision estimate of _$14,900.00; and in accordance with COMAR
09.08.03.03B(3)(c), the Claimant’s loss is calculated as follows: |

Amount paid to Respbnd_énf under oﬁgiﬁal contract $10,500.00 - :

+ Reasonable amount to repair - - $14.900.00 -
TOTAL | , ; $25,400.00
- Less the original contract price ' $10.500.00

TQTAL/ACTUAL LOSS.- o - $14,900.00

However, the MHIC may not award from the Fund an ‘amount in excess of the amount
p;aid by a claimant to the contractor against whom the claim is ﬁled: Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg.
§ 8-405 (€)(5) (2015). Accordingly I will recommend that the MHIC award the Claimants the
- amount of $10,500.00.

PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I conclude that the Claimants have sustained an actual and compensable loss of
$14,900.00 as a re'ls.ult of the Respondent’s acts and omissions. Md. Code Ann,, Bus. Reg.
§§ 8-401, 8-405 (2015); COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3)(c). I further conclude that the MHIC may not

award from the Fund an aﬁxour_;t in excess of the amount paid by the Claimants to the

~ Respondent, which in this case was $10,500.00. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405 (&)(5) ~~~

(2015).



RECOMMENDED ORDER

I RECOMMEND that the Maryland Home Improvement Commission:

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund award the Claimants
$10,500.00; and

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for a Maryland Home Improvement
: Comnﬁssion—license until the Respondent reimburses the Guaranty-Fund for all monies disbursed
under this Order, plus annual interest of at least ten percent (10%) as set by the Maryland Home
Improvement Commission;3 and |

ORDER that the Maryland Home Improvement Guaranty Fund grant the Claimants’
claim; and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement
Commission reflect this decision.

Signature on File

January 31,2017 —_
Date Decision Issued ~ Neile S. Friedman °
Administrative Law Judge

. NSF/sm =
#166211

3 See Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-410(a)(1)(iii) (2015); COMAR 09.08.01.20.

10



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFORE, this 8" day of March, 2017, Panel B of the Maryland
Hom ev Impt*éveinent Commission approves the Recommended Ofdér of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to présent
arguments, then this Proposed Order will become final at the énd of tize twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during which they may file an appeal to Circuit Court. | |

Jasepls Turrey

Joseph Tunney :

Panel B

MARYLAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION






